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‘March 14, 2000

Edward G. Venditti, P.E.

Greenborn & O"Mara, Inc.

11211 Waples Mill Road

Fairfax, Virginia 22030

Subject: - Metro Place at Dunn Loring, Tax Map #49-2-037-A, B, C, D, E, F, G1, and H1,
Project #7462-SP-10, Providence District

Reference: . Public Fasilities Manual Modification Request #021965
Dear Mr, Venditti:

In response to your Hmn_comn for a modification of normal Public mmonaam Manuat ﬁ.g
requirements to allow the use of an off-site underground facility for the subject project is hereby

| - snmﬁmm under the following conditions:

~* 1, Thounderground vault and associated vi.o system shall be constructed of reinforced concrete

?.onaﬁm Q&

N | - 2, Operational procedures mmmosuﬁ& with the Emmnmnocmn facilities shali be incorporated in the .

Candominium/Homeowner Association aoonamaw to insure safe aperation/maintenance of the

.. facilities, -

. 3. Amaintenance plan and agreement shall be executed ..mmon to plan me.oH& with a financial

plan for the Condominium/Homeowner Association to finance regular maintenance, including

. full life cycle replacement costs. Additionally, the agreement shall incorporate a statement that

Fairfax County shall be held harmless for any E..EE« associated 3990 mﬁm&&.

" Additionally, related to approved Proffer Condition Amendment H.QP mm»..mimmk Proffer

Condition #9, the applicant shall provide the following:

m.uéﬂa G. Venditti, P.E.

+  PBEM Maodification Request #021 wmm :
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1, .H.wa wﬁouom& facilities shall be maintzined by the applicants, En:. successors EE assignsin
~ gctordance with the regulations of the Department of Public Works and Eavironmental
- Services (DFWES), i.c., a private BEBoES agreement as conditioned above.

. 2. 'The purchasers shall be advised prior to entering into a contract of sale and in the

Condominium/Homeowners Association documents that the Association shall be responsible
for the maintenance of the underground facilities. "The said maintenance responsibility shall be
Enouvoann in an agreement and recorded in the Land Records of the OOEE« This agreement
shall include:

| ) County inspection and all other issues as many be necessary to insure that the facilities are
maintained by the applicants in good working condition accepiable ta the Connty so 2s to
detain stormwater which results from development of the Metro Place at Dunn Laring
property. , _

b) A restriction that En mEurnmcnm. their successors and assigns shall not petition the DPWES
for future maintenance/replacement.

a ¢) Establishment of an initial fund ‘S, the applicant for mhﬁm maintenance/replacement shali
" beexecuted.:

&) bﬂ.wumﬂBan and procedures areto be mﬁmgms& to facilitate inspection by the County,
i.e,, advance notice procedure, SwoB to contact, who has the keys, ete.

) Liability insurance in an amouxt of $1,600,000 (one million dollars) shall be continuously
* . maintained by the applicant andfor ognogzﬁmosgaua_. Association against claims
ﬁmoﬁmﬁ& with the facilities,

This i3 sufficient justification.to grant this modification, as onu&ﬂon&. because the, gafety and
EwESEEnn issues will be adequately addressed by the applicant.

| .H.Em waiver in no way relieves you of any other County drainage requirements, Eo_cm_um

adequacy of outfull and pro-rata share payments. Compliance with the n_smmnmwwo Bay

. . Preservation Ordinance is also reqpired.

This waiver shall automatically expire, without notice, twenty-four (24) months after the approval

- date of the watver, unless the subject plan has been approved.

: E.E.o.o&ﬁo that a copy of this letter is made a part of the subject plan. -
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PFM Modification Request #021965
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If further asgistance is desired, please contact me, at 703-324-1720.
Sincerely, ,

YT P

Valerie Tucker, Engineer Il
VT/ss ’

cc:  Scott St. Clair, Acting Director, Stosmwater Planning Division, DPWES
Craig Carinci, Director, Environmental and Facilities Ha%nnuouu Division, DPWES .

Emeka Nwosy, Engineer ITI, Bnvironmenta! and Facilities Review Division, DPWES
Waiver File

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Environmental and Facilities Review Division
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 530
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5503

Telephone (703) 324-1720 Fax: (703) 324-8359 .

VIRGINTIA
February 16, 2000

Mohamad Abu-Kassem, P.E.

Professional Service Industries, Ine,

22446 Davis Drive, Suite 127

Sterling, Virginia 20164

meﬁouno”
Type: Residential/SWMP

. Dear Mr.' Abu-Kassem:

Geotechnical w.%oa for Metro Place at UEE Loring, Parcel C-1, .
Project #7462-SR-04-1, Tax Map #49-2-0037-C.1, Providence Uaﬂoﬁ.

‘The referenced geotechnical report prepared on amg of Jade Development, dated June 17,

-1999, with your Project Number 463-95057, is judged generally wonawﬁv_a and approved.

The recommendations in the approved geotechnical report shall be shown as requirements onthe -
construction Emsm (Fairfax County Public Facilities Manual [PFM], Section 4-0301). The
geotechnical engineer shall review the grading and construction plans and state his opinion as to
whether or notthe plans have been prepared in accordance with Ew approved nonoBEnEuﬁ_oum.

The following nﬁcﬂonﬁpa of the PPM and-The Code of the 095@ c.w Fairfax, SH@EP mrm__
be shown on mﬁ plans prior to approval:

- 1. All construction involving problem soil Bca be emnmo_.B& under the E:.go E%Q&os of ._
the maoﬂon_ﬁ& engineer.

2. The geotechnical msm:.ﬁﬁ. shall furnish a written opinion to the noEnw as to whether or not

work has been uanmons& in accordance with the approved plansg umou to the issuance of any
_ OCCUPENCY Or use permit.
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" Board Summary =54.

103.

106. -

* Public Works and Environmental Services (DPW&ES) and the Director of the Department

the %u:ﬁ&ou in any way. This motion was seconded by

| mcﬁggq Connolly stated that American g USa_omna is the %Eﬁﬂ in wnnousm

_ single family %Boron housing consistent with the Comprehensive Plan’s optional density

. >§aﬁm_w. w:vn!aﬂ Connolly moved that the Board direct the Zaum Director of the

. way. This motion was seconded by Supervisor Zonaa_o; and nmﬂow by 2 vote of hine,

September 14, 1998

m:vﬂsgn nogo:w .ooggn& En staff who were involved with the visioning workshop
onJune 10, 1998,

msuniao_. Connolly stated that Jade Dunn Loring Metro r LC.is &n applicant in the
Proffered Condition Amendment Application PCA 84-P«129-5 located at Tax Map Number
49-2((37)) C, E, and F1. The application property is proposed for multi-family and high-
&E_q 353:8 uses ono_ﬁn toward the Dunn Loring ano

Supervisor Oosuo:q moved that the Board direct the Acting Directorof the Department of

of EHEE@ and Zoning (DPZ) to concurtently process the Site Plans associated with
Proffered Condition Amendment Application PCA 84-P+129-3. He noted that this motion
does not relieve the applicant from complying with the provisions of any applicable
ordinances, regulations, or Kocﬁn standards, and it does 5%.”\08..&5« the consideration of

avote om E:p mcvasuo_. Mendelsohn _wa out of 9» room.

CONC . ICATI 7.PR-0
AMERICAN LAND DEVELOPERS, AND JTS ASSOCIATED SITE PLANS
ﬁ.mﬁn 14) , .

Application RZ 1997-PR-016 located in the northeast quadrant of the intersection of Gallows
Road and Qak Street in Dunn Loring and identified as Tax Kwﬂ Numbers 35-4 {(1))
parcels 73, 74, 75, and 76A and 39-4 ((11)) parcels A, 2 and 3. The|applicant is proposing

range of -5 dwelling unjts per acre. The applicant has agreed to & deferral of the Planning
Commission and Board of Supervisors’ public heatings until .zinawﬁ to include a half-
acre parcel into the rezoning application.

Department of Public Works and Environmental Services (DPW&ES) and the Director of
the Department of Planning and Zoning (DPZ) 1o simultancously process the subdivision
plans with Rezoning Application RZ 197-PR-016. He noted that this motion does not relieve
the applicant from noSu_wm:m with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, reguiations
or adopred standards, and it does not prejudice the consideration of the application in any

m:nogmo_. Knnnn_mog vosm out of the room.

PELVISUT wﬁo§ and carried by -

Mohamad gc.ﬂwmuna‘ PE.

%
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Review and approval of Ewaw %n&mommgm and Suonm. by EoOoE&r §E or without
recommendations by the Geotechnical Review Board, shall in no way relieve the developer
of the responsibility for the design, construction and performance of'the mgaﬁmm. pavement

and mﬁoug on Ea Eo.ﬁoﬁ and amnsma to mcn,ocsasm cnoﬁanam

UE.Sm Snaﬂnnon. the owner shall GBEB\ an namEoﬂ. licensed in mﬁ State omﬁ@Em to
inspect the construction of the dam and file the inspection report(s) with the County not more

. than E:d. (30) nwﬁ mo__ognm the Saw_oﬁou of the dam. (PFM 6-1607.24; 6-16-7. mwv

3.

_E?w:wﬁ n_mum www: be provided as required. (PFM 6-1607.3).

m_uos_.o_w.

..?%ﬁ

o Ben C. Aaron, w? D.

" BCAfss
- 059, ww.
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